

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SANDRA FERGUSON,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC HOLDER, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IMMIGRANT
DEFENSE PROJECT, IMMIGRANT LEGAL
RESOURCE CENTER, NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
NANCY MORAWETZ
Counsel of Record
WASHINGTON SQUARE LEGAL
SERVICES, INC.
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6451

Attorney for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interests of the <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	6
I. Increasingly Pervasive Methods Of Immigration Enforcement Will Continue To Lead To Removal Proceedings Against Individuals With Pre-1996 Criminal Convictions	6
A. Lawful Permanent Residents With Old Convictions Are Placed In Removal Proceedings After Return To The United States From Travel Abroad.....	7
B. Lawful Permanent Residents With Old Convictions Are Placed In Removal Proceedings After Applying For United States Citizenship	8
C. Lawful Permanent Residents With Old Convictions Are Placed In Removal Proceedings After Renewing Their Green Cards.....	10
D. Lawful Permanent Residents With Old Convictions Are Placed In Removal Proceedings Because Of Increased Communication Between Local Law Enforcement And Immigration Authorities.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. Lawful Permanent Residents With Old Convictions Are Placed In Removal Proceedings Because Of ICE’s Practice Of Carrying Out Raids	12
II. Eligibility For § 212(c) Relief Remains Critical For Lawful Permanent Residents Placed In Removal Proceedings Based On Old Convictions.....	13
III. Availability Of § 212(c) To Lawful Permanent Residents With Old Convictions Is Arbitrarily Determined Because The Government May Commence Removal Proceedings In Any Circuit.....	21
IV. Even If Reliance Were A Critical Factor In The Retroactivity Analysis, The Eleventh Circuit Erred Because Immigrants Who Decide To Go To Trial, Just As Those Who Plead Guilty, Rely On The Relief Available At The Time	22
Conclusion.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amendariz-Montoya v. Sonchik</i> , 291 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Esquivel v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Garcia v. Shanahan</i> , 615 F. Supp. 2d 175 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	12
<i>Hem v. Maurer</i> , 458 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>In re Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390 (BIA 2002)	21
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kelava v. Gonzales</i> , 434 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>Lovan v. Holder</i> , 574 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2009).....	9, 16
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	4, 14, 18, 19
<i>Mbea v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Molina-De La Villa v. Mukasey</i> , 306 F. App'x 389 (9th Cir. 2009)	8, 18
<i>Nadal-Ginard v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Perriello v. Napolitano</i> , No. 05-2868, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 19595 (2d Cir. Sept. 1, 2009)....	8, 16, 17
<i>Ponnapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 397 (M.D. Pa. 2002)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ponnapula v. Ashcroft</i> , 373 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2004)	16, 21, 25
<i>Saravia-Paguada v. Gonzales</i> , 488 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Wilson v. Gonzales</i> , 471 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2006)	17, 21
<i>Zamora v. Gonzales</i> , 240 F. App'x 150 (7th Cir. 2007)	8, 16, 17
<i>Zuluaga Martinez v. INS</i> , 523 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2008)	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (1994)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229b (2006)	15, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)(A)(i) (1994)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(2)(B)(i) (1994)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1304(e) (2006)	10
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978	23
8 C.F.R. § 1.1(p) (2009)	10
8 C.F.R. § 103.2(e) (2009)	8
8 C.F.R. § 1212.3(f)(4)(ii) (2009)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

JUDICIAL MATERIALS

Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Appel v. Gonzales</i> , 146 F. App'x 175 (9th Cir. 2005) (No. 03- 56986)	17
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Chambers v. Reno</i> , 307 F.3d 284 (4th Cir. 2007) (No. 00-6364)	16, 17
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Gallardo v. Mukasey</i> , 279 F. App'x 484 (9th Cir. 2008) (No. 05-76739)	16
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Haque v. Holder</i> , 312 F. App'x 946 (9th Cir. 2009) (Nos. 05- 74825, 06-71433)	16, 17
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Manzo-Garcia v. Gonzales</i> , 225 F. App'x 631 (9th Cir. 2007) (No. 05-72660)	17
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Martinez-Murillo v. Mukasey</i> , 267 F. App'x 519 (9th Cir. 2008) (No. 06-73562)	11, 16
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Molina-De La Villa v. Mukasey</i> , 306 F. App'x 389 (9th Cir. 2009) (Nos. 04-71033, 05-74126)	16, 17, 18
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Prieto-Romero v. Mukasey</i> , 304 F. App'x 512 (9th Cir. 2008) (No. 07-35458)	17, 18
Brief of Petitioner-Appellant, <i>Walcott v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008) (No. 06-5516-ag)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief for the Respondent in Opposition, <i>Zamora v. Mukasey</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2051 (2008) (No. 07-820)	7
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Ferguson v. Holder</i> , No. 09-263 (Aug. 28, 2009)	22
Certified Administrative Record, <i>Ferguson v. Att’y Gen.</i> , No. 08-10806-G (A35 730 532) (Mar. 31, 2008)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Civil Liberties Union, <i>Prolonged Immigration Detention of Individuals Who Are Challenging Removal</i> 3 (2008), http://www.aclu.org/images/asset_upload_file766_40474.pdf	18
Emily Bazar, <i>Some Travelers Criticize Border Patrol Inspection Methods</i> , USA Today, Sept. 30, 2008, http://www.usatoday.com/news/nation/2008-09-30-border-patrol-inside_N.htm	12
Nina Bernstein, <i>Immigration Officials Often Detain Foreign-Born Rikers Inmates for Deportation</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 24, 2009, at A17	12
Nina Bernstein, <i>Immigrant Workers Caught in Net Cast for Gangs</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 25, 2007, at sec. 1, p. 41	12
Editorial, <i>The Shame of Postville, Iowa</i> , N.Y. Times, July 13, 2008, at WK11	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Executive Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, FY 2008 Statistical Year Book R3 (2009), http://www.usdoj.gov/eoir/statspub/syb2000main.htm	15
Charles Gordon, Stanley Mailman & Stephen Yale-Loehr, <i>Immigration Law and Procedure</i> § 71.01 (2009)	6
Spencer S. Hsu, <i>U.S. to Expand Immigration Checks to all Local Jails</i> , Wash. Post, May 19, 2009, at A1.....	12
Immigration & Customs Enforcement, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Secure Communities Fact Sheet</i> (2009), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/pi/news/factsheets/secure_communities.pdf	11
Immigration & Naturalization Serv., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, HQOPP 50/4, Memorandum to Regional Directors, District Directors, Chief Patrol Agents, and Regional and District Counsel, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion</i> (2000), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 Bender’s Immigration Bulletin 995 (Dec. 1, 2000)	7
Migration Policy Inst., <i>Behind the Naturalization Backlog: Causes, Contexts, and Concerns</i> 1 (2008), http://www.migrationpolicy.org/pubs/FS21_NaturalizationBacklog_022608.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Security, Office of Immigration Statistics, Population Estimates, <i>Estimates of the Legal Permanent Resident Population in 2007</i> 3 (2009), http://www.dhs.gov/xlibrary/assets/statistics/publications/lpr_pe_2007.pdf	9
